IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
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Cuttack, this the l"‘,’"\ day of August, 2000,
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esee APPLICANT,
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
CU TTACK B ENCH3QU TTACK,

nriginal A;é:.)‘licadcn No. 595 of 1993,
Cuttack, this the |)y4._ day of August, 2000,

CORAM:

THE HONOURABLE MR.SOMNATH SOM; VICE-CHAIRMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE MR, G, NARASIMHAM,MBMBER(JUDL.),

Bhagirathi Patro,

Aged about 46 years,

S/0.R.K.Patro,

At/Po/Dist. Rayagada, At present
Ex-Head Clerk,Deputy Chief Bngineer,

RAYAGADA., ee e - eve Applicanto
By legal practitioners M/s,A,K.Mishra,s.K.Das,s.B.Jena,J.Rath,
Advrcates.
-Versus-

1., Unien of India represented thraugh
its General Manager,S, E, Railway,
Garden Reach, Calcutta-43,

2, Chief Administrative officer,
S. E Railway,Bhubaneswar,

Chief Engineer,Constructi on-I,
' S. E.Railway, Rayagada., eoe Respondents.,

legal practitimers; M/s.B.Pal,0.N,Ghosh,Sr.Coinsel (RlY.S).

e® e

ORDER

In this original Applicatien, the applicant has prayed
for quashing the order dated 17420,1,1996 (Annexure-6) removing
him from service and the order dated 1.10.1992 at Annexure-8
‘of the Appellate Authority rejecting his appeal.

g&\fﬂ 2. The case of the Applicant is that while he was working
as ward Keeper in the sauth gastern Railway,Koraput in 1984,a
Departmental Proceedings were initiated against him under Rule-9
of the Railway Servants Discipline and Appeal Rules,1968,
According to the Applicant, the charge against him was that while

func ti oning as ward Keeper he failed to take over charge of the

ground balance of variais engineering materials including cement
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« @5 on the date of jolning as ward Keeper on 24.8.194 and

P

he had deliberately allowved the mixing up the fresh cement
stocks received after 24,8,1984 with old stecks,withat
verifying the graund balance through physical verification.
It is further alleged that he has failed to notice or report
the huge deficiency of 3370 bags/163,65 Mts. of cement till
the same was detected during the stock verification,It is
also stated that during verification it was faund that the
stocks of cement was in good and cauntable conditien,It is
further alleged that he had riot been discharging his duties
properly and not keeping the accaint uptodate with reference
to the varicus vaichers relating to issue and receipt of
tecks, The charge-sheet is at Annexure-l,Petiti cner denied

e charges and a joint enquiry was conducted in which in
hich the Deputy Store Keeper,Assistant Store Keeper, ward
Keeper(Petiti mer)were prceeded against,After receipt of

d cuments, the applicant filed a representatimn on 22,4.86

for perusing different d cuments, This representation is at
Annexure-2,Al11 the decuments were hot supplied to him, Some
drcuments were given to him in letter dated 12.5.86 of the
Additional chief mngineer and he was asked to submit his
defence within ten days fraﬁ receipt of decuments.non 6,6.86,
shri A,K,Ganquly,DY.Chief Bngineer was appointed as Inquiring
nfficer and enquiry was started, The I,0, submitted his report
helding the‘applicant guilty of the charges. The other two
persons against whom joint enquiry was conducted,were completely
ex&lerated even though there was no order to split up the
enquiry.Copy of the enquiry report is at Annexure-3,After

receipt of report of the enquiry, the applicant was removed

from service in order dated 8,9,89.His appeal against the



\ i
impugned order was also rejected by the Appellate Authority

-

in his order dated 28.2.1990, Thereafter, applicant approsched
the Tribunal in 0,A. No, 148/90 which was-disposed of in order
dated 12.3.1991 (Annexure-4). Tribunal in their order quashed
the order of removal dated 8.9.89 as also the order of the
Appellate Authority and directed that a copy of the enquiry
répﬂrt be suppliéd to the applicant and he shald be aliaved

an opportunity to represent.In pursuance of that directien,a
copy of the enquiry repnrt was given to the applicant and he
submi tted representation o 8,7,91, Thereafter,in order dated
17,1.92 (Annexure-6), order of punishment removing the applicant

from service was passed.His appeal dated 4,3,2992 was also

rejected in order dated 1.10,92,Applicant has stated that

e that there was actually no enquiry and only a face sawing
enquiry was made in order to punish the applicant, It is also
stated that the I,0, conducted a roaving enquiry,He himself
véent to different places to collect materials and as such
the enquire proceedings have been vitiated,It is further
stated by the applicant that when he joined duty as werd
Keeper the post was vacant . as his predecessor had .

&SN expired frur mmths prinr to the jolning and the Store was
being managed by the Store Keeper(DSK-I) and Asst.Store
Keeper (DSK-II).It is also stated that during the enguiry
no list of document or list of witness were furnished to
the applicant, He was also not given adequate opportuni ty,
It is also stated that the order of the disciplinary authority
and the Appellate Authority are bviolative of statutory rules and

the punishment 1s disproporticnate to the graviety of the charges.
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on the above graundsthe applicant has Come up in this petitim

with the prayers referred to earlier,

Ui Respondents,in their counter have opposed the prayers
of the applicant and denied various averments made by the

applicant in his original Applicatim,

4, Applicant has also filed rejoinder reiterating the
submissions made by him in his original Application and also
with regard to the averments made by the Respmdents in their
counter, It is not necessary to mention these averments at this
stage because these will be discussed while considering the

submissinms made by learned coinsel for both sides,

We have heard Mr,Aswini Kumar Mishra,learned Caoinsel
the applicant and Mr.B.Pal,learned Senior Cainsel alupearing

the Respondents and have also perused the records,

At oar directiom Sr.coinsel appearing for the Respondents
has submi tted the proceedings file relating to the applicant

and this has also been perused,

N Before considering the. submissions madeby learned
cadansel forboth sides,it is to benoted that in a disciplinary
prq:eedings scope of interference of this Tribunal is very
limited. Tribunal can interfere only if there has been any
denial of reasonapble opportunity to the appl icant or if there
has been violatinof prianciples of natural justice.Interference
is also possible if the findings are based on no evidence or are
patently perverse. The submissims made by leamed cainsel for

bothsides is being considered in thé context of the above well

settled position of law,
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s, The first submission made by leamed counsel for the

petitimer is that in the Iinstant case, joint proceedings
against the applicant ,as also against the Dy.Store Keeper and
Asst,Store Keeper known as DSK-I and DSK-2 were ordered by

the pisciplinary Authority and the Inquiring officer, split up
the enquiry and proceeded against the applicant separately, This
according to learned counsel for the applicant, shoild not have
been done by the Inquiring officer and because of this the entire
proceedings have been vitiated,Respondents in their counter

have pointed aut that no jaln enquiry was ordered or started
Respondents have stated th‘at_: it was proposed to conduct commen

proceedings and no jointenquiry under rule-13 of the Railway

rvants discipline and Appeal Rules,1963 has been ordered and
e I0 was appointed by the disciplinary authority im his order
‘dated 6.6.86, Later on one of the charged officers shri MN Rao.
requested the pisciplinary Authority that another charged
officer in the same case i.e. the applicant,be allowed as

a Defence witness to defend shri Réo‘s case and this was

permi tted by the pisciplinary Authority.According to the Rly.
Board's letter dated 16,10,1971 (Aannexure-r/2),it has been
nrdered that where in a jant pro:eedings‘cne of the

deliqment officers is citéd as a witness for another delinguent
officer,joint enquiry shauld not be held and in such cases,
separate enguiry shoald be held, This circular has been issued
by the Railway Bpaxd takimg into account variois decisims
which have been elaborately dealt in the circular itself

and it is not necessary to go into this aspect.In the present
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o« Case, there was no joint enquiry,Applicant has alsonot
produced any document showing that joint euquiry.was ordered,
Respmdents have pointed oit that conmmon preceedings under
Rule-13 of Railway Sérvants(piscipline and Appeal) Rules,l968
was ordered but as the applicant himselvéZZited.. as witness for
another charged officer, the enquiry was split up in accordance
with the Rzilway Bpard's Circular dated 16,10.1971, we find
that the spliting up of the enquiry was done strictly in
accordance with the Circular of the Railway Board and therefore,
the action of the Respondents for spliting up of the enquiry,
Ccan not be faind fault with, It is also to be noted that the

applicant was not prejudiced in any way by holding separate

enquiry.

Second groand urged by the applicant is that even

efore receipt of his explanation, the pisciplinary authority

b\.f?:{:,”“‘\::/; appainted the Inquiring officer and this shows that the
Disciplinary Authority has prejudged the case, Respondents
have pointed aut in para-ll of the caunter that in terms of
the Railway Boa;d's Circular dated 29,3,1985,Inquiring officer
can be appointed simul taneausly to expedite the disciplinary
proceedings,In any Case,in the present case, the I.0, has not

V‘N’(f‘, " been appainted simul taneausly withissue of charges.After giving
the applicant adequate time to submit his explanatim, the In
was appointed in order dated 6,6.86, This contentimn,is also
held to be withoat any merit and is rejected,
10, Next contention is that applicant was not supplied with
all the decuments asked for and thereby he has been denied
reasonable cpportunity,Respmdents have pointed cit that all

d ccuments liéted in the charge was supplied to him, Applicant
in his letter dated 22.4.86 wanted to peruse seven dccuments,
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URespondents have pointed aut that in this letter, applicant

has not indicated how these documents are relevant.In any
case,in letter dated 7,5.,86,at Annexure-R/l,he was all owed
to peruse certain documents and certain documents were also
supplied to him, one of the deccuments asked for by the
applicant in his letter dated 22,4.1986 had already been
supplied to the applicant earlier because it was a document
listed alongwith the chargesheet.some of the other documents
like the note purportedly submitted by him to DSK and the
note given by DSK to ASK,were not available on record and
this was specifically menticned in the letter at Annexure-
R/1.From the above, it is clear that the Respondents have
pplied the documents which were available with then,
licant has also not pointed aat how the other documents
re relevant,He has also not prought any evidence showing
that notes purportedly given by him to DSK and by the DSK
to ASK was actually written and therefore in the contétt
of the above, it is not possible to hold that the relevant
deocuments were not supplied to him,Mereover, the findings in
respect of the charge is based m the evidence listed as

an enclosure to the charge and these have been admittedly
supplied to the applicant,In view of the above, this contention
is held to be withait any merit and is rejected,

o R The next contention of the applicant is that the Io
himsel f went to different places and collected evidence and
this shows that the In was biased against him,Respondents
have correctly pointed out that in case the applicant felt
that the Io- is biased against him it was open to him to take

up the matter with the Dj_sciplinéry authority for change of Io
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‘but as he has not done the same,it is not open for him and

after conclusi.cn of the enquiry to claim that the Ip was
biased against him, The contention of the Respondents in this
case is upheld ahd‘'this submissionof the applicant is also
rejected,

12, The next submission of learned coinsel for the

applicant is that there was no evidence of entrustment of Cement
| to him, There was no actual shortage and the findings of the

In that there was shortage and the applicant is responsible

for the same is not based on any evidence.It has also been

submitted by the applicant that he toock the charge of the

post of ward Keeper after the post remained vacant for four

onths due to the death of the previdls ward Keeper and no

the explanation dated 16.8,.,88,which has not been enclosed by
either side in this case but it is available in the proeceedings
file, as also the findings of the In, These are being loocked
into mnly for the purpose of examining if the findings are

based on no evidence or are patently perverse.

b

as Ward Keeper ,at Koraput,he failed to take over charge of the

Charge against the applicant is that while he was working

groand balances of variois engineering materials including
cement as on the date of his joining as ward Keeper w, e. f.
24,8.84,arther he has deliberately allowed the mixing up
the fresh cement stocks received after 24.8.84 with that of

the old stock existing on that date without taking over the

groind balance by physical verification, He has failed to notice

P
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'\ dor report the huge deficiency of 3370 bags/163,65 Mts, of

Cement till this was detected during the stock verificatiem
and reported althaigh the stock of Cement was in good and
Coutable condition,Dt is alleged that all this proves that
he has not been discharging his duties properly and keeping
the accoints of the Cement properly and therefore, he is
personally respongible for the loss of 3370 bags/163.65 Mts.
éf Cement, Before proceeding further,it is seen that in his
explanation dated 16,8,88, the applicant has merely challenged
the halding of enquiry on the ground of violatioh of variaois
statutory rules, There is no other explanatio submitted by
applicant in time,Applicant has mentimed in para-2 of his

original Application that he denied the charges but has not

enclosed a copy of hhe explanatim and in the proceedings

occasims inspite of notice and sending of pass to Suryanarayana,
he did not turn up'but ultimately enquiry was conducted in
Presence of applicant and his defence Assistance,I,0, has

noted that there was an excess of 403,25 tonnes of Cenent
Portland Pozzlena and an excess of 3,00 Tonnes of c;ernent

Imported in Plastic/paper bags whereas there is a shottage of
333,70 tonnes of Cement nPC in gunney bags and 252,75 tonnes

of Cement PBFS, From this it is seen that there is no shortage

of Cement imported in plastic/paper bags, rather there is a

nominal excess,Applicant during his oral submission before the

§ e
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\4I.o. has stated that the shortage was due to the receipt

of Cement in damaged bags during July,1984.But I,0, has
found that there was actually no shortage of imported cement

rather there was nominal excess of 3,00 tonnes,Applicant has

explained that the shortage was because the imported cement
Came in damaged bags and he was asked during engquiry that this
cald not be so because the imported cement was actually in
exCess., To this, the applicant explained that the shortage was
due to receipt of Cement in damaged back and mixing up all the
stocks. enquiry officer has noted that shortage of cement ‘ceould
have occurred due to short'receipt'of the cement from Railway
wagms, over issue of cement while issuing cement for railway
works to railway contractors and lastly short receipt of
cement from ocutside agencies returning back the cement taken on

loan, The I0 has held that shortage coild not have been due

to short receipt from Railway wagons because besides the
plicant two other independent agencies i,e. RPF and the
ommercial staff of the station are also involved in accaunting
.for the cement receijpt ,Similarly misappropriation of Cement
during its issue to the Railway Contractors can also be muled
o1t since such issues are witnesses independently by a third
pacty viz,,RPF and unless a very remote possibility of the RPF
Y\?ﬂ(‘) ; also being in collusion is taken into consideration a chance of
* such misappr~priatim taking place can be ruled aut, Therefore,
the Io has held that the mly logical conclusion is that the
misappropriation has occurred in accoantal of receipt of Cement
while ocuatside Agencies returned it after having taken it
earlier on loan since such receipts are not witnesses independentl:
by the RPF and is accainted for by the ward Keeper as is evident

from the relevant daily receipt register.In this Register,
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\‘-the return of such cenent has been acknowledgédd by the

applicant himsel f and as he has acknovledged the receipt,

the I® has held that he is responsible for the shortage.

The I0 has also held that lapse of not taking over the
graind balance of cement at the time of joining can not be
held proved because there was'no stock verification done
after the death of the previaus incumbent and there was a
lapse of a period of faur months before handing over the
charge of Cement ton the applicant and for this lapse the
applicant can not be held x:espdlsible.aut the fact of the
matter is that applicant joined on 24.8,.,84 and the cement
bags were in cauntable condition but he did not verify the
groind balance,After going through the report of the In,

we find that it is not possible to hold that the findings are
ased on no evidenCe or are patently perverse.Applicant in

s oral submissi~ in answering the specific question have
erely repeated that shortage had occurred because of less
receipt of cement from the Rgllway wagons and this has not been

14, In view of this, the contentbm of learned counsel for
the applicant that the findings is against the weight of
evidence is held to be without any merit,

15, The last groand urged is that there was no actual -
shortage in the Cemént but it was in excess, This contention

is withaut any merit because there was some excess stock in
case of Portland Pozzlena and Ccewent imported im plastic/
paper bags but there was shortage of other categories i.e,
333,70 tennes of Cement oPC in gunney bags and 252,75 tonnes of
cement PBFS and taken thecentire thing together, there has been

shortage of 163,65 MTs of Cement,In view of this, the contention
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@hat there is no shortage of Cement can not be accepted,

This contention of the learned cainsel for the applicant

is accordingly rejected,

16, Coning to the question of punishment,we note that
in pursuance of the earlier decisimof the Tribunal, a copy
of the Baquiry report was suppliéd to the applicant and the
appl icant submitted his representation , The disciplinary
authority has elaborately discussed the findings of the In
as also the representation of the applicant against the
firdings and come to hald hold that the charge that the
applicant is res‘ponsible for the shortage has been proved,
We find no reason to interfere in the findings and considering
the cﬁarge and considering the fact that the applicant

was responsible for keeping and maintaining the stock, the

punishment imposed can not be stated to bedispreopsorti mate

17, In the result, therefore, the application is held to

be withait any merit and is rejected.No costs,
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